



CE GENERATION_{LLC}

Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Quarterly Period Ended June 30, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Consolidated Balance Sheets	3
Consolidated Statements of Operations	4
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss	5
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	6
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	8
Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	12

CE GENERATION, LLC AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

	As of	
	June 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
ASSETS		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 28,409	\$ 43,581
Trade receivables	27,887	33,375
Income tax receivable	12,239	2,340
Inventories	33,008	35,514
Other current assets	<u>1,110</u>	<u>2,023</u>
Total current assets	102,653	116,833
Property, plant and equipment, net	622,482	639,366
Goodwill	265,897	265,897
Intangible assets, net	41,490	44,361
Other assets	<u>2,374</u>	<u>2,505</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 1,034,896</u>	<u>\$ 1,068,962</u>
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 6,140	\$ 1,157
Major maintenance accruals	1,945	282
Accrued interest	1,236	1,322
Due to affiliates	1,038	1,688
Current portion of long-term debt	36,079	37,094
Deferred income taxes	1,490	1,490
Other current liabilities	<u>8,604</u>	<u>8,106</u>
Total current liabilities	56,532	51,139
Parent senior secured bonds	158,920	169,120
Subsidiary debt	93,797	101,130
Due to affiliates	4,266	3,948
Deferred income taxes	198,084	206,620
Other long-term liabilities	<u>12,873</u>	<u>12,443</u>
Total liabilities	<u>524,472</u>	<u>544,400</u>
Commitments and contingencies (Note 5)		
Equity:		
CE Generation members' equity	496,087	509,232
Noncontrolling interests	<u>14,337</u>	<u>15,330</u>
Total equity	<u>510,424</u>	<u>524,562</u>
Total liabilities and equity	<u>\$ 1,034,896</u>	<u>\$ 1,068,962</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

CE GENERATION, LLC AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

	Three-Month Periods		Six-Month Periods	
	Ended June 30,		Ended June 30,	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Operating revenue	<u>\$ 47,086</u>	<u>\$ 62,875</u>	<u>\$ 96,942</u>	<u>\$ 118,807</u>
Operating costs and expenses:				
Fuel	606	1,221	921	3,139
Plant operations	34,863	40,679	75,595	69,978
General and administrative	1,049	986	2,139	2,081
Depreciation and amortization	<u>18,497</u>	<u>18,421</u>	<u>36,847</u>	<u>38,616</u>
Total operating costs and expenses	<u>55,015</u>	<u>61,307</u>	<u>115,502</u>	<u>113,814</u>
Operating (loss) income	<u>(7,929)</u>	<u>1,568</u>	<u>(18,560)</u>	<u>4,993</u>
Other income (expense):				
Interest expense	(5,863)	(6,511)	(11,810)	(13,152)
Gain on sale of land	-	-	-	4,667
Interest and other income	<u>(79)</u>	<u>220</u>	<u>(7)</u>	<u>235</u>
Total other income (expense)	<u>(5,942)</u>	<u>(6,291)</u>	<u>(11,817)</u>	<u>(8,250)</u>
Loss before income tax benefit	(13,871)	(4,723)	(30,377)	(3,257)
Income tax benefit	<u>(4,195)</u>	<u>(211)</u>	<u>(17,703)</u>	<u>(246)</u>
Net loss	(9,676)	(4,512)	(12,674)	(3,011)
Net (loss) income attributable to noncontrolling interests	<u>(386)</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>(426)</u>	<u>165</u>
Net loss attributable to CE Generation	<u>\$ (9,290)</u>	<u>\$ (4,516)</u>	<u>\$ (12,248)</u>	<u>\$ (3,176)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

CE GENERATION, LLC AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (Unaudited)
(In thousands)

	Three-Month Periods		Six-Month Periods	
	Ended June 30,		Ended June 30,	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Net loss	\$ (9,676)	\$ (4,512)	\$ (12,674)	\$ (3,011)
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax:				
Unrealized losses on cash flow hedges, net of tax of \$(570), \$-, \$(570) and \$-	(861)	-	(861)	-
Unrecognized amounts on retirement benefits, net of tax of \$(15), \$(8), \$(25) and \$(15)	(21)	(10)	(36)	(22)
Total other comprehensive loss, net of tax	<u>(882)</u>	<u>(10)</u>	<u>(897)</u>	<u>(22)</u>
Comprehensive loss	(10,558)	(4,522)	(13,571)	(3,033)
Comprehensive (loss) income attributable to noncontrolling interests	<u>(386)</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>(426)</u>	<u>165</u>
Comprehensive loss attributable to CE Generation	<u>\$ (10,172)</u>	<u>\$ (4,526)</u>	<u>\$ (13,145)</u>	<u>\$ (3,198)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

CE GENERATION, LLC AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (Unaudited)
(In thousands)

	<u>CE Generation Members' Equity</u>			<u>Total Equity</u>
	<u>Members' Equity</u>	<u>Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss, Net</u>	<u>Noncontrolling Interests</u>	
Balance, December 31, 2010	\$ 507,486	\$ (285)	\$ 17,057	\$ 524,258
Net (loss) income	(3,176)	-	165	(3,011)
Other comprehensive loss	-	(22)	-	(22)
Distributions	-	-	(1,020)	(1,020)
Balance, June 30, 2011	<u>\$ 504,310</u>	<u>\$ (307)</u>	<u>\$ 16,202</u>	<u>\$ 520,205</u>
Balance, December 31, 2011	\$ 510,341	\$ (1,109)	\$ 15,330	\$ 524,562
Net loss	(12,248)	-	(426)	(12,674)
Other comprehensive loss	-	(897)	-	(897)
Distributions	-	-	(567)	(567)
Balance, June 30, 2012	<u>\$ 498,093</u>	<u>\$ (2,006)</u>	<u>\$ 14,337</u>	<u>\$ 510,424</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

CE GENERATION, LLC AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Unaudited)
(In thousands)

	Six-Month Periods	
	Ended June 30,	
	2012	2011
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net loss	\$ (12,674)	\$ (3,011)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash flows from operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	36,847	38,616
Gain on sale of land	-	(4,667)
Deferred income taxes	(7,941)	(833)
Amortization of deferred financing costs	131	163
Changes in other operating assets and liabilities:		
Trade receivables	5,488	(9,798)
Inventories	2,506	(3,092)
Due to affiliates, net	(393)	60
Other assets	(8,985)	609
Accounts payable and other liabilities	5,817	3,580
Net cash flows from operating activities	20,796	21,627
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Capital expenditures	(16,853)	(14,085)
Proceeds from sale of land	-	5,750
Net cash flows from investing activities	(16,853)	(8,335)
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Repayment of subsidiary debt	(8,308)	(15,657)
Repayment of parent senior secured bonds	(10,240)	(7,600)
Distributions to noncontrolling interests	(567)	(1,020)
Net cash flows from financing activities	(19,115)	(24,277)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(15,172)	(10,985)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	43,581	44,580
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	\$ 28,409	\$ 33,595

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

CE GENERATION, LLC AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

1. General

CE Generation, LLC (“CE Generation”) is engaged in the independent power business and through its subsidiaries (together with CE Generation, the “Company”) owns and operates ten geothermal facilities in the Imperial Valley of California (the “Imperial Valley Projects”) and three natural gas-fueled combined cycle cogeneration facilities located in New York, Texas and Arizona. The Company is equally owned by MidAmerican Geothermal, LLC, an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of MidAmerican Energy Holdings Company (“MEHC”), and TransAlta (CE GEN) USA, Inc. (“TransAlta”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of TransAlta Corporation. MEHC is a consolidated subsidiary of Berkshire Hathaway Inc.

The unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) for interim financial information. Accordingly, they do not include all of the disclosures required by GAAP for annual financial statements. Management believes the unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements contain all adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring adjustments) considered necessary for the fair presentation of the Consolidated Financial Statements as of June 30, 2012 and for the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011. The results of operations for the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full year. The Company has evaluated subsequent events through August 13, 2012, which is the date the unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements were available to be issued.

The unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements include the accounts of CE Generation, its wholly-owned subsidiaries and a majority-owned limited partnership, Saranac Power Partners L.P. (the “Saranac Partnership” or the “Saranac Project”), in which the Company indirectly holds a 1% general partnership and 74% limited partnership ownership interest. The remaining interests in the Saranac Partnership are owned by three limited partners. Net income and distributions from the Saranac Partnership are allocated to the partners based on allocation percentages that vary through the life of the partnership, as specified in the partnership agreement. As of June 30, 2011, the Company’s economic interest in the partnership was 75%, while the noncontrolling interest holders had a combined economic interest in the partnership of 25%. The equity interest of the other partners is recorded as a noncontrolling interest on the unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements. Intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated.

The preparation of the unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the Consolidated Financial Statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the period. Actual results may differ from the estimates used in preparing the unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements. Note 2 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included in the Company’s audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2011 describes the most significant accounting policies used in the preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements. There have been no significant changes in the Company’s assumptions regarding significant accounting estimates and policies during the six-month period ended June 30, 2012.

2. Property, Plant and Equipment, Net

Property, plant and equipment, net consists of the following (in thousands):

	Depreciable Life	As of	
		June 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Power plants	5 to 30 years	\$ 1,298,908	\$ 1,292,362
Wells and resource development	2 to 30 years	288,508	278,219
Equipment	3 to 30 years	<u>6,630</u>	<u>6,372</u>
Total operating assets		1,594,046	1,576,953
Accumulated depreciation		<u>(971,564)</u>	<u>(937,587)</u>
Property, plant and equipment, net		<u>\$ 622,482</u>	<u>\$ 639,366</u>

The Company replaced certain pipe and equipment with a remaining net book value of \$- million and \$0.1 million during the three-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively, and \$- million and \$2.2 million during the six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively, which was charged to depreciation expense on the Consolidated Statements of Operations.

3. Intangible Assets, Net

Intangible assets, net consists of the following (in thousands):

	Amortization Life	As of June 30, 2012		As of December 31, 2012	
		Gross Carrying Amount	Accumulated Amortization	Gross Carrying Amount	Accumulated Amortization
Power purchase and royalty contracts	4 to 30 years	\$ 315,434	\$ 286,345	\$ 315,434	\$ 284,439
Patented technology	24 years	<u>46,290</u>	<u>33,889</u>	<u>46,290</u>	<u>32,924</u>
Intangible assets, net		<u>\$ 361,724</u>	<u>\$ 320,234</u>	<u>\$ 361,724</u>	<u>\$ 317,363</u>

Amortization expense on acquired intangible assets was \$1.5 million for each of the three-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 and \$2.9 million for each of the six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011. CE Generation expects amortization expense on acquired intangible assets to be \$2.8 million for the remaining six months in 2012, and \$5.7 million in 2013 through 2016.

4. Derivative Contract

Certain of the Company's Imperial Valley Projects have long-term power sales agreements with Southern California Edison Company ("Edison"). Beginning May 1, 2012, these long-term power sales agreements are at Edison's avoided cost of energy, which is currently highly correlated to the cost of natural gas and was 2.5 cents per kilowatt hour ("kWh") and 4.1 cents per kWh for the three-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively, and 2.8 cents per kWh and 4.1 cents per kWh for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively. In May 2012, the Company executed a natural gas swap with a creditworthy counterparty from June 1, 2012 through December 31, 2014. The natural gas swap is expected to hedge the price risk related to 80%, 65% and 40% of the estimated 2012, 2013 and 2014 energy deliveries, respectively, associated with Edison's avoided cost of energy. The natural gas swap is accounted for as a cash flow hedge and is recorded at fair value. As of June 30, 2012, the liability associated with this contract was \$1.4 million, which is included in other current liabilities and other long-term liabilities on the Consolidated Balance Sheet.

5. Commitments and Contingencies

The California Power Exchange

In January 2001, the California Power Exchange declared bankruptcy. As a result, Salton Sea Power LLC ("Salton Sea Power") and CE Turbo, LLC ("CE Turbo") did not receive payment for power sold to El Paso Merchant Energy Company ("EPME") under certain transaction agreements during December 2000 and January 2001 of \$3.8 million (the "PX Receivable"). Salton Sea Power and CE Turbo established an allowance for doubtful accounts for this balance as of December 31, 2003. On September 29, 2004, Salton Sea Power and CE Turbo entered into separate Transfer of Claims Agreements (the "Transfer of Claims Agreements"), pursuant to which Salton Sea Power and CE Turbo received an aggregate of \$3.7 million in exchange for transferring the rights to receive payment on the PX Receivable to TransAlta and MEHC. As a result of the transaction, Salton Sea Power and CE Turbo wrote-off the PX Receivable and the related allowance for doubtful accounts and recorded a \$3.8 million current liability to reflect the collection risk retained under the Transfer of Claims Agreements. Pursuant to the Transfer of Claims Agreements, to the extent that the PX Receivable becomes uncollectible, Salton Sea Power and CE Turbo can be required to pay the PX Receivable, plus interest, to MEHC and TransAlta. EPME informed Salton Sea Power and CE Turbo that, on July 6, 2007, it received a distribution in connection with a settlement involving its claims in the California Power Exchange bankruptcy proceeding. In August 2007, EPME paid \$2.4 million, or \$1.2 million each to MEHC and TransAlta, in connection with the bankruptcy proceeding distribution that EPME received on their behalf. Accordingly, Salton Sea Power and CE Turbo reduced their collective liability by \$2.4 million to \$1.4 million.

Environmental Laws and Regulations

The Company is subject to federal, state and local laws and regulations regarding air and water quality, emissions performance standards, climate change, hazardous and solid waste disposal and other environmental matters that have the potential to impact the Company's current and future operations. The Company believes it is in material compliance with all applicable laws and regulations.

Accrued Environmental Costs

The Company is fully or partly responsible for environmental remediation at various contaminated sites, including sites that are or were part of the Company's operations and sites owned by third parties. The Company accrues environmental remediation expenses when the expenses are believed to be probable and can be reasonably estimated. The quantification of environmental exposures is based on many factors, including changing laws and regulations, advancements in environmental technologies, the quality of available site-specific information, site investigation results, expected remediation or settlement timelines, the Company's proportionate responsibility, contractual indemnities and coverage provided by insurance policies. The liability recorded as of June 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011 was \$0.4 million and \$1.4 million, respectively, and is included in other current liabilities on the Consolidated Balance Sheets. Environmental remediation liabilities that separately result from the normal operation of long-lived assets and that are legal obligations associated with the retirement of those assets are separately accounted for as asset retirement obligations.

6. Related Party Transactions

Pursuant to an administrative services agreement between CalEnergy Generation Operating Company ("CGOC"), a subsidiary of MidAmerican Geothermal, LLC, and CE Generation (the "Administrative Services Agreement"), CGOC provides certain administrative and management services to CE Generation. The Administrative Services Agreement between CGOC and CE Generation provides for a fixed fee through December 31, 2013. The expense pursuant to the Administrative Services Agreement was \$0.9 million for each of the three-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, and \$1.8 million for each of the six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011. Such amounts are included in general and administrative on the Consolidated Statements of Operations.

The Company participates in the MidAmerican Energy Company Retirement Plan and the MidAmerican Energy Company Welfare Benefit Plan, each of which is sponsored by MidAmerican Energy Company ("MEC"), an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of MEHC. The Company's contributions to the various plans were \$0.4 million for each of the three-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, and \$1.1 million for each of the six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011. The portion of accumulated other comprehensive loss attributable to the Company has been allocated from MEC in accordance with the intercompany administrative service agreement.

7. Components of Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss, Net

The following table shows the change in accumulated other comprehensive loss attributable to CE Generation by each component of other comprehensive loss, net of applicable income taxes, for the six-month period ended June 30, 2012 (in thousands):

	Unrealized Losses on Cash Flow Hedges	Unrecognized Amounts on Retirement Benefits	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss, Net
Balance, December 31, 2011	\$ -	\$ (1,109)	\$ (1,109)
Other comprehensive loss	(861)	(36)	(897)
Balance, June 30, 2012	<u>\$ (861)</u>	<u>\$ (1,145)</u>	<u>\$ (2,006)</u>

8. New Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2011, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2011-05, which amends FASB Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 220, “Comprehensive Income.” ASU No. 2011-05 provides an entity with the option to present the total of comprehensive income, the components of net income and the components of other comprehensive income either in a single continuous statement of comprehensive income or in two separate but consecutive statements. Regardless of the option chosen, this guidance also requires presentation of items on the face of the financial statements that are reclassified from other comprehensive income to net income. This guidance does not change the items that must be reported in other comprehensive income, when an item of other comprehensive income must be reclassified to net income or how tax effects of each item of other comprehensive income are presented. This guidance is effective for reporting periods ending after December 15, 2012. In December 2011, the FASB issued ASU No. 2011-12, which also amends FASB ASC Topic 220 to defer indefinitely the ASU No. 2011-05 requirement to present items on the face of the financial statements that are reclassified from other comprehensive income to net income. ASU No. 2011-12 is also effective for reporting periods ending after December 15, 2012. The Company early adopted this guidance on January 1, 2012 and elected the two separate but consecutive statements option.

In May 2011, the FASB issued ASU No. 2011-04, which amends FASB ASC Topic 820, “Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures.” The amendments in this guidance are not intended to result in a change in current accounting. ASU No. 2011-04 requires additional disclosures relating to fair value measurements categorized within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, including quantitative information about unobservable inputs, the valuation process used by the entity and the sensitivity of unobservable input measurements. Additionally, entities are required to disclose the level of the fair value hierarchy for assets and liabilities that are not measured at fair value in the balance sheet, but for which disclosure of the fair value is required. This guidance is effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2011. The Company adopted ASU No. 2011-04 on January 1, 2012. The adoption of this guidance did not have a material impact on the Company's disclosures included within Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following is management’s discussion and analysis of certain significant factors that have affected the consolidated financial condition and results of operations of CE Generation, LLC (“CE Generation”) and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Company”) during the periods included herein. Explanations include management’s best estimate of the impact of weather and other factors. This discussion should be read in conjunction with the Company’s historical unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in this report. The Company’s actual results in the future could differ significantly from the historical results.

Forward-Looking Statements

From time to time, CE Generation may make forward-looking statements that involve judgments, assumptions and other uncertainties beyond the control of the Company or any of its subsidiaries individually. These forward-looking statements may include, among others, statements concerning revenue and cost trends, cost reduction strategies and anticipated outcomes, pricing strategies, changes in the utility industry, planned capital expenditures, financing needs and availability, statements of CE Generation’s expectations, beliefs, future plans and strategies, anticipated events or trends and similar comments concerning matters that are not historical facts. These types of forward-looking statements are based on current expectations and involve a number of known and unknown risks and uncertainties that could cause the actual results and performance of the Company to differ materially from any expected future results or performance, expressed or implied, by the forward-looking statements. CE Generation has identified important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expectations, including weather effects on revenues and other operating uncertainties, uncertainties relating to economic and political conditions and uncertainties regarding the impact of regulations, changes in government policy and competition. The Company undertakes no obligation to update forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. The foregoing factors should not be construed as exclusive.

Results of Operations

Operating Revenue

The capacity factor for a particular project is determined by dividing the total quantity of electricity sold by the product of the project’s capacity and the total hours in the period. Refer to Note 1 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included in the Company’s audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2011 for the net capacity of each facility. Each plant possesses an operating margin, which allows for production in excess of a facility’s net capacity. Utilization of this operating margin is based upon a variety of factors and can be expected to vary throughout the year under normal operating conditions. The amount of revenues received by the projects is affected by the extent to which they are able to operate and generate electricity. Accordingly, the capacity and capacity factor figures provide information on operating performance that has affected the revenues received by the projects.

For discussion of the Company’s long-term power sales agreement with Southern California Edison Company (“Edison”), refer to the “Price and Credit Risks” section included in this quarterly report.

CE Generation’s operating revenue is summarized as follows (in millions):

	<u>Second Quarter</u>		<u>First Six Months</u>	
	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>
Geothermal facilities	\$ 40.8	\$ 55.1	\$ 84.3	\$ 99.0
Natural gas-fueled facilities	<u>6.3</u>	<u>7.8</u>	<u>12.6</u>	<u>19.8</u>
Total operating revenue	<u>\$ 47.1</u>	<u>\$ 62.9</u>	<u>\$ 96.9</u>	<u>\$ 118.8</u>

Geothermal Facilities

The following operating data represents the aggregate capacity and electricity production at the geothermal facilities:

	<u>Second Quarter</u>		<u>First Six Months</u>	
	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>
Overall capacity factor	82.7%	89.1%	82.6%	87.5%
Megawatt hours (“MWh”) produced	589,800	635,400	1,178,200	1,240,700
Facility net capacity megawatts (“MW”) (weighted average)	326.4	326.4	326.4	326.4

Operating revenue decreased \$14.3 million, or 26.0%, for the second quarter of 2012 compared to 2011 primarily due to the following:

- \$11.9 million decrease due to lower energy rates at certain Imperial Valley Projects.
- \$2.4 million decrease due to a 7.2% decrease in energy production. The energy production decrease primarily resulted from equipment repairs at certain Imperial Valley Projects in 2012.

Operating revenue decreased \$14.7 million, or 14.8%, for the first six months of 2012 compared to 2011 primarily due to the following:

- \$11.1 million decrease due to lower energy rates at certain Imperial Valley Projects.
- \$3.6 million decrease due to a 5.0% decrease in energy production. The energy production decrease primarily resulted from equipment repairs at certain Imperial Valley Projects in 2012.

Natural Gas-Fueled Facilities

The following operating data represents the aggregate capacity and electricity production at the natural gas-fueled facilities:

	<u>Second Quarter</u>		<u>First Six Months</u>	
	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>
Overall capacity factor	9.0%	5.7%	12.9%	17.2%
MWh produced	98,200	62,800	282,900	374,400
Facility net capacity (MW) (weighted average)	502.0	502.0	502.0	502.0

Operating revenue decreased \$1.5 million, or 19.2%, for the second quarter of 2012 compared to 2011 primarily due to the following:

- \$1.4 million decrease at the Company’s natural gas-fueled facility in Plattsburgh, New York (the “Saranac Project”) due to lower prices.
- \$0.6 million decrease at the Company’s natural gas-fueled facility in Yuma, Arizona (the “Yuma Project”) of which \$0.4 million was due to lower prices. The Yuma Project sells energy at a regulatory determined avoided cost of energy, which decreased to 3.0 cents per kWh in the second quarter of 2012 from 4.4 cents per kilowatt hour (“kWh”) in the second quarter of 2011. An additional decrease of \$0.2 million was due to a 29.7% decrease in production over 2011.
- \$0.5 million increase at the Company’s natural gas fueled facility in Big Spring, Texas (the “Power Resources Project”). A \$1.0 million increase from increased production was partially offset by a \$0.5 million decrease due to lower prices.

Operating revenue decreased \$7.2 million, or 36.4%, for the first six months of 2012 compared to 2011 primarily due to the following:

- \$3.3 million decrease at the Saranac Project of which \$2.4 million was due to lower prices and \$0.9 million was due to a 23.5% decrease in production from 2011.
- \$2.0 million decrease at the Yuma Project of which \$1.0 million was due to a 62.1% decrease in production from 2011 and \$1.0 million was due to lower prices. The Yuma Project sells energy at a regulatory determined avoided cost of energy, which decreased to 4.5 cents per kWh in the first six months of 2012 from 4.9 cents per kWh in the first six months of 2011.
- \$1.9 million decrease at the Power Resources Project of which \$2.0 million was due to lower prices, partially offset by a \$0.1 million increase due to a 14.2% increase in production from 2011.

Fuel

The Yuma Project purchases the natural gas used by its facility to produce energy under its existing power purchase agreement. At the Saranac and Power Resources Projects, EDF Trading North America LLC is required to purchase the natural gas supply.

Fuel expense decreased \$0.6 million, or 50.0%, to \$0.6 million for the second quarter of 2012 from \$1.2 million for the comparable period in 2011. During the second quarter of 2012, the Company incurred \$0.4 million in lower fuel expense due to lower production and \$0.2 million due to lower unit costs paid for natural gas at the Yuma Project.

Fuel expense decreased \$2.2 million, or 71.0%, to \$0.9 million for the first six months of 2012 from \$3.1 million for the comparable period in 2011. During the first six months of 2012, the Company incurred \$1.9 million in lower fuel expense due to lower production and \$0.3 million due to lower unit costs paid for natural gas at the Yuma Project.

Plant Operations

Plant operations decreased \$5.8 million, or 14.3%, to \$34.9 million for the second quarter of 2012 from \$40.7 million for the comparable period in 2011 due primarily to higher maintenance costs at certain Imperial Valley Projects.

Plant operations increased \$5.6 million, or 8.0%, to \$75.6 million for the first six months of 2012 from \$70.0 million for the comparable period in 2011 due primarily to the higher maintenance costs at certain Imperial Valley Projects.

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation and amortization increased \$0.1 million, or 0.5%, to \$18.5 million for the second quarter of 2012 from \$18.4 million for the comparable period in 2011. The increase was primarily due to the timing of capital replacement projects at certain Imperial Valley Projects.

Depreciation and amortization decreased \$1.8 million, or 4.6%, to \$36.8 million for the first six months of 2012 from \$38.6 million for the comparable period in 2011. The decrease was primarily due to the equipment disposals at certain Imperial Valley Projects in 2011.

Interest Expense

Interest expense decreased \$0.6 million to \$5.9 million and \$1.4 million to \$11.8 million for the second quarter and first six months of 2012, respectively, from \$6.5 million and \$13.2 million, respectively, for the comparable periods in 2011 due to lower outstanding debt balances.

Gain on sale of land

A \$4.7 million gain on the sale of land was recognized in the first quarter of 2011. The land was previously held for investment purposes and was not used in the Company's operations.

Income Tax Benefit

Income tax benefit increased \$4.0 million to \$4.2 million and increased \$17.5 million to 17.7 million for the second quarter and for the first six months of 2012, respectively, from \$0.2 million for each of the comparable periods in 2011. The changes were primarily due to the increase in pre-tax loss and the timing of recognition of tax benefits associated with depletion and energy tax credits.

Net (Loss) Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests

Net (loss) income attributable to noncontrolling interests decreased \$0.4 million to \$(0.4) million and \$0.6 million to \$(0.4) million for the second quarter and first six months of 2012, respectively, from \$- million and \$0.2 million, respectively, for the comparable periods in 2011 primarily due to decreased production at the Saranac Project.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

CE Generation's direct and indirect subsidiaries are organized as legal entities separate and apart from CE Generation and its other subsidiaries. Pursuant to separate financing agreements applicable to the Imperial Valley Projects, the assets of each subsidiary with a direct or indirect ownership interest in the Imperial Valley Projects other than Magma Power Company and Salton Sea Power Company are pledged or encumbered to support or otherwise provide the security for their own subsidiary debt. It should not be assumed that the assets of any subsidiary will be available to satisfy CE Generation's obligations or the obligations of its other subsidiaries. However, unrestricted cash or other assets which are available for distribution may, subject to applicable law and the terms of financing and ring-fencing arrangements for such parties, be advanced, loaned, paid as dividends or otherwise distributed or contributed to CE Generation or affiliates thereof.

The Company's cash and cash equivalents were \$28.4 million as of June 30, 2012 compared to \$43.6 million as of December 31, 2011.

Net cash flows from operating activities for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 were \$20.8 million and \$21.6 million, respectively. The decrease was primarily due to decreased revenues from the Imperial Valley Projects.

Net cash flows from investing activities for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 were \$(16.9) million and \$(8.3) million, respectively. The decrease was due to proceeds from the sale of land in 2011 and higher capital expenditures in 2012 at the Imperial Valley Projects related primarily to timing of drilling projects.

Forecasted capital expenditures for 2012 are approximately \$25 million. Capital expenditure needs are reviewed regularly by management and may change significantly as a result of such reviews. The Company expects to meet these capital expenditure requirements with cash flows from operations.

Net cash flows from financing activities for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 were \$(19.1) million and \$(24.3) million, respectively. The change was due primarily to lower scheduled debt repayments.

Environmental Laws and Regulations

The Company is subject to federal, state and local laws and regulations regarding air and water quality, emission performance standards, climate change, hazardous and solid waste disposal and other environmental matters that have the potential to impact the Company's current and future operations. In addition to imposing continuing compliance obligations, these laws and regulations provide regulators with the authority to levy substantial penalties for noncompliance including fines, injunctive relief and other sanctions. These laws and regulations are administered by the Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") and various other state and local agencies. All such laws and regulations are subject to a range of interpretation, which may ultimately be resolved by the courts. Environmental laws and regulations continue to evolve, and the Company is unable to predict the impact of the changing laws and regulations on its operations and consolidated financial results. The Company believes it is in material compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. Refer to Note 4 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in this report for additional information regarding certain environmental laws and regulations affecting the Company. The discussion below contains material developments since those disclosed in the "Environmental Laws and Regulations" section of Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations in the Company's Annual Report for the year ended December 31, 2011.

Clean Air Standards

National Ambient Air Quality Standards

In June 2012, the EPA released a proposal to strengthen the fine particulate matter National Ambient Air Quality Standards, reducing the standard from 15 micrograms per cubic meter to a range of 12 to 13 micrograms per cubic meter while taking comment on a standard of 11 micrograms per cubic meter. The EPA is also proposing a new, separate fine particulate matter standard of either 28 or 30 deciviews or measure of haze, aimed at improving visibility. The public comment period closes August 31, 2012. The EPA is required to finalize the proposal by December 14, 2012. Until the standards are final and attainment designations made, the Company cannot determine the potential impacts of the standards; however, any impacts are not anticipated to be significant.

GHG New Source Performance Standards

Under the Clean Air Act, the EPA may establish emissions standards that reflect the degree of emissions reductions achievable through the best technology that has been demonstrated, taking into consideration the cost of achieving those reductions and any non-air quality health and environmental impact and energy requirements. The EPA entered into a settlement agreement with a number of parties, including certain state governments and environmental groups, in December 2010 to promulgate emissions standards covering GHG. In April 2012, the EPA proposed new source performance standards for new fossil-fueled generating facilities that would limit emissions of carbon dioxide to 1,000 pounds per megawatt hour. The proposal exempts simple cycle combustion turbines from meeting the GHG standards. The public comment period closed in June 2012. The EPA indicated in the proposal that it does not have sufficient information to establish GHG new source performance standards for modified or reconstructed units and has not established a schedule for when these units, or other existing sources, will be regulated. Any new fossil-fueled generating facilities constructed by the Company will be required to meet the final GHG new source performance standards, which, if finalized as proposed, will preclude the construction of any coal-fueled generating facilities that do not have carbon capture and sequestration. Until any standards for existing, modified or reconstructed units are proposed and finalized, the impact on the Company's existing facilities cannot be determined.

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

For quantitative and qualitative disclosures about market risk affecting the Company, see the “Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk” section of Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations included in the Company’s Annual Report for the year ended December 31, 2011. The Company’s exposure to market risk and its management of such risk has not changed materially since December 31, 2011, except as discussed below.

Price and Credit Risks

The Company’s and the Imperial Valley Project’s primary source of electricity revenue is derived from payments received pursuant to long-term power sales agreements with Edison. Because of the Company’s and the Imperial Valley Project’s dependence on Edison, if Edison fails to fulfill its obligations to the Imperial Valley Projects, it could significantly impair the ability of the Company and the Imperial Valley Projects to fund operating and maintenance expenses, payments of interest and principal on the debt securities, projected capital expenditures and debt service reserve fund requirements. Approximately 89% of the Imperial Valley Projects’ electricity sales were to Edison in 2011.

In June and November 2001, the Salton Sea II, Salton Sea III, Vulcan, Elmore, Leathers and Del Ranch Projects and 16/36 of the Salton Sea IV Project (representing 72% of the Imperial Valley Projects’ total net owned capacity), which were then receiving Edison’s avoided cost of energy, entered into agreements that provided for amended energy payments. The amendments provided for fixed energy payments per kWh in lieu of Edison’s avoided cost of energy. The fixed energy price was 3.25 cents per kWh from December 1, 2001 to April 30, 2002 and increased to 5.37 cents per kWh commencing May 1, 2002 through April 30, 2007. On May 30, 2006, the Imperial Valley Projects that received Edison’s avoided cost of energy entered into amendments with Edison to their respective power purchase agreements which provided for a fixed energy price commencing May 1, 2007 and ending April 30, 2012. The amendments were approved by the California Public Utilities Commission and such approval became final on October 19, 2006. The energy price under the respective amended power purchase agreements during the fixed price period was 6.15 cents per kWh, escalated 1% annually beginning May 1, 2008. Beginning May 1, 2012, the projects subject to these amendments reverted back to Edison’s avoided cost of energy, which is currently highly correlated to the cost of natural gas and was 2.5 cents per kWh and 4.1 cents per kWh for the three-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively, and 2.8 cents per kWh and 4.1 cents per kWh for the six-month periods

ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively. There can be no assurances that Edison's avoided cost of energy after May 1, 2012 will result in revenues equivalent to the previous fixed energy payments received. Due to continued falling natural gas prices, the Company believes that Edison's avoided cost of energy for 2012 will likely continue to be below 2011 levels. Estimates of Edison's future avoided cost of energy could vary substantially from year to year primarily based on the future cost of natural gas and may be impacted by regulatory proceedings which may change the definition of the avoided cost of energy and other commodity factors. During the second quarter of 2012, the Company entered into a natural gas swap with a creditworthy counterparty from June 1, 2012 through December 31, 2014. The natural gas swap is expected to hedge the price risk related to 80%, 65% and 40% of the estimated 2012, 2013 and 2014 energy deliveries, respectively, associated with Edison's avoided cost of energy.

CERTIFICATION

I, Stephen A. Larsen, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report of CE Generation, LLC;
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
4. The Company's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures for CE Generation, LLC and we have:
 - a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the Company, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;
 - b) Evaluated the effectiveness of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 - c) Disclosed in this report any change in the Company's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the Company's most recent fiscal quarter (the Company's fourth quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company's internal control over financial reporting; and
5. The Company's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the Company's auditors and the audit committee of the Company's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):
 - a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the Company's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 - b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the Company's internal control over financial reporting.

Date: August 13, 2012

/s/ Stephen A. Larsen
Stephen A. Larsen
President
(principal executive officer)

CERTIFICATION

I, Stephen D. Dickas, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report of CE Generation, LLC;
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
4. The Company's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures for CE Generation, LLC and we have:
 - a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the Company, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;
 - b) Evaluated the effectiveness of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 - c) Disclosed in this report any change in the Company's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the Company's most recent fiscal quarter (the Company's fourth quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company's internal control over financial reporting; and
5. The Company's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the Company's auditors and the audit committee of the Company's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):
 - a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the Company's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 - b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the Company's internal control over financial reporting.

Date: August 13, 2012

/s/ Stephen D. Dickas
Stephen D. Dickas
Vice President & Controller
(principal financial officer)